# UNOFFICIAL COP

THIS MORTGAGE is unde this day of wife, (the "Borrower") and the Mortgagee, the LAKE SHORE NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, whose address is 605 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60611, (the "Lender").

Borrower hereby acknowledges that the purpose of this SECOND MORTOACK is to secure the personal guarantee dated 6-27-40 and executed by TERRENCE J. DOYLE, personally of any and all indebtedness, limbilities and obligations of DOYLE SIGNS, INC., an IL Corp. and/or DOYLE SION WORKS, INC. on IL Corp., whether absolute or contingent, now existing or hereafter origing, due or to become due, secured or unsecured, joint or neveral, up to a maximum of one Million one Hundred Forty Three Thousand THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY WINE AND NO/100 Dollars (\$1,143,389) plus interest.

10 SECURE to Londer (a) the repayment of the indeptedness evidenced by the roote, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advance in accordance berewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Londer pursuant to Paragraph 21 hereof ("Future Advances"), Horrower does hereby martgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of Cook State of Illinois: Lot 38 in Block 8 in Michael John Terraco Unit of Cook State of Illinois: Not 38 in Block 8 in Michael John Terrace Unit Number 2, a subdivision of part of the North Half of the North West Quarter of Section 25 Township 41 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, It

P.I.N. 09-25-120-038

which has the address of 101 E. Edgomont Lano, Park Ridge, IL (the "Property Address"); (Street) (City) (State and Elp Code)

TOCHTIBER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalies, mineral oil and gas rights and precits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions the etc. shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage and all of the foregoing, together with said property (6.2%) exactable extra life Mortgage is on a leasehold) are berein referred to as the "Property".

Borrower covenants that he row or is lawfully selted of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that the troperty is unoncumbered, even to first mortgage more particularly described in Paragraph 2 hereof, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the its to the Property against all claims and domands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage to any visit insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

Borrower and Lender coverage it as you insurance poncy maining Lender's interest in the property.

1. Payment of Principal and interests Lo., ower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Puture Advances secured by this Mortgage.

2. First Mortgage. This Mortgage is subject and inbordinate to the flet of a certain mortgage (trust deed) dated 1-22-8?

as Mortgager (Trastee), wearing payment of a note dated 7-2-87, in the principal sum of Eighty Thousand and no/10Q pollars (5-80,000.00 ), with interest at the rate of percent per annum ("First Mortgage") herein. Any act of default by the Horrower whall be entitled to all the remedies set forth in Paragraph 1 & of the Mortgage.

3. Application of the First Mortgage shall be deemed to be at act of default under the provisions of this Mortgage and the Lender hereunder shall be entitled to all the remedies set forth in Paragraph 1 & of the Mortgage.

3. Application of thymeals. Unless applicable law provides otherwise an payments received by Lender under the Note and Paragraph 1 hereof shall be applied by Londer first in payment of interest payable on the Note, the to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Foture Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Increases that pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any 2 y discrease tracking payments, when due, directly to the payee hereof. Horrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under vide paragraph and, in the event florrower shall make payment directly, florrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. To be shall promptly furnish as Lender with the application secured by such flor in a manner acceptable to discharge any such the as long as horrower shall gare in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such flor in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faths contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of each fler in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the flen or forfellure of the Property or any part thereof.

5. Legal d. Insurance, florrower shall keep the limprovernents now existing or hereafts of extended in the fler of such legal proceedings and the First Mortgage.

The insurance carrier provide

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by iterrower subject to approve the ember; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance carrier or shall be paid by florrower making payers, when due, directly to the insurance carrier or shall be paid in the manner provided for in the First Mortgage.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include removed mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender, Londer shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and its recepts all promptly furnish to Lender all recepts of paid premiums, in the event of loss, horrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by libertower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance praceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair if the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired if so the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied for to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is the doned by Borrower, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds, at Lender's option, either to be a claim or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Horrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or positive the due date of the monthly installments referred to the pragraph 18 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under Paragraph 18 hereof the Loperty is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of horrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Lender acknowledges that Borrower's obligations concerning insurance under the terms of the First Mortgage are or may be different from Borrower's obligations bereander; and, accordingly, no action taken by Borrower in compliance with the terms of the First Mortgage shall be deemed to be a default bereander.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leaseholds: Condominiums: Planned Unit Developments, Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development deer is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amond and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender, at Lender's option and upon notice to Borrower may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorneys' fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loss accurred by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this Paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to offer terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable taw, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable taw. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection, Londor may make, or cause to be made, reasonable surfles upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give recover notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.

v. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

"RETURN TO BOX 383"

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied first to the sums secured by the First Mortgage, then to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Horrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Borrage such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage Immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Burrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower falls to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in Paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

- 10. Horrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower stril not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower's auccessors in interest.
- 11. Furtherisines by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbestance by Lender in exercising any right or temedy becounser, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.
- 12. Hencelop Comulative. All temedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and comulative to any other right or temedy under this Mortgage of afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

  13. Successors and Assigns Bounds foint and fleveral Lightitys Captions. The coverants and agreements better contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall innure to, respective successors and assigns of Lender and Instrumer, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 17 hereof. All coverants and agreements of Borrower shall be foint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to incorpor or define the provisions hereof.

  14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Morts.

gage shall be given by malling such notice by certified mail address to Borrower at

with a copy thereof mail be given by restinct man acores in increase at 100068
with a copy thereof mail do the Property address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender is all be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Corrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the ranter designated herein.

- 15. Governing Lawi Severnil (1). This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision of clause of this (10) page of the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage, or the Note which can be given effect (10 out the conflicting provisions, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. Buttower's Copy, Borrower sor's be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shake. A Norrower notice of acceleration in accordance with Paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice similar over the period of notices than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed in which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may exthout further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by Paragraph 18 horeof.

- Paragraph 18 hereoft.

  18. Acceleration Remedies. Except as provided in Paragraph 17 herror, 'pon florrower's breach of any coverant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the coverants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender, prior to acceleration, shall mail notice to florrower as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof specifyling; (1) the breach; (2) the action tendered to cure such breach on on before the date specified in the notice is mailed to Horrower, by which such breach shall be cured; at d (1) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the aums secured by this Mortgage, free to cure by judicial proceedings the nonexistence of a default or any other defanse of florrower to acceleration and foreclasure. If the breach is not on the fore the date specified in the notice, Lender, and the light option, may declare all of the aums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclasse this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such prior cling all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not ilmited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

  19. Horrower's Bights to Refinistips. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums occurred by this Mortgage, Borrower shall have the right to have now proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior trien. You a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage, the Note and notes as or ling Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants or agreements of Borrower covers in the Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays Lender in the Mortgage in the remedies as provided in Paragraph 18 hereof, including but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' feet; and (d) Borrower have such as action as Lender may reasonably requi

20. Assignment of Reuts: Appointment of Receiver: Lender in Possession, As additional security hereunder Corrower hereby, assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under Paragraph 18 hereof or abanco, ment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under Paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale. Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon tobe possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver, whall be applied that to pay ment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to receivers few, problems not receivers bonds and reasonable attorneys' fews, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender and the receiver shall be liable to recount only for those rents sciusily received.

- 21. Eulare Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to release of this Mortgage, may make Future Advances to Borrower. Such Future Advances; with Interest thereon, shall be accured by this Mortgage when evidenced by promissory notes stating that sidnotes are accured by this Mortgage, and including sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the ascurity of this Mortgage, exceed the original amount of the Note plus \$ 0.

  22. Release, Upon psymbent of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lenders that release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 23. Walver of Homestead, Horrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
- Environmental rider attached hereto and made a part hereof.

an447604

| 1 8 | WITNESS WHEREOF,   | the conduction  | Dorenwe he  |                      | Cannod Mar  |              |            | h    | 1.45    |        | G | hove    | written. |
|-----|--------------------|-----------------|-------------|----------------------|-------------|--------------|------------|------|---------|--------|---|---------|----------|
| 10  | CWITNISS WITERGOVE | the undersigned | BOLLOWAL UL | RECEIVABLE OF STREET | Secnio vioi | CIRALE IN DE | CACCUICG I | ue a | נותחיקה | 3 2 21 |   | 1111110 | **       |

| 0011  | Terrence J. Doyle  |
|---|--|
| "RETURN TO BOX 383"   | Carol A. Doyle Par JECONDING \$14.00   |
| THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: LAKE SHORE NATIONAL BANK 605 North Michigan Avenue Chlorgo, Allege 8001,1 V.P. | Carol A. Doyle 1911 SECURDING \$14.00 1\$3232 TRAN 6216 09/13/90 13:46:00 \$7869 \$ C \times - 75-447604 COOK COUNTY RECURDER                                      |
| Terrence J. Doyle and Carol A. Do   | Notary Public, in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that  by Le., husband and wife  authorized to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this |
| ay in person and acknowledged thatsigned and delivered the sale   | d instruments own free and voluntary act and as free   |

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seed, this 2846 day of

Notary Public 1-29-94

O is

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### ENVIRONMENTAL RIDER

|    | THIS RIDER   | IS EXECUTED | THIS DAY OF     | 1990 XXXX |
|----|--------------|-------------|-----------------|-----------|
| AS | PART OF THAT | CERTAIN     | SECOND MORTGAGE |           |

The undersigned ("Borrower") hereby agrees to give Lake Shore National Bank ("Lender") immediate notice of any violation or suspected violation of any federal, state, or local statute, rule, or regulation dealing with the presence or suspected presence of any hazardous, toxic, or environmentally dangerous substances or conditions affecting this property ("Property"). Notwithstanding any language or provision of this Mortgage or Trust Deed or this Rider to the contrary, Borrower hereby unconditionally gives Lender the right, but not the obligation, and Lender does not so obligate itself, to undertake to contain and clean up releases of hazardous substances on the Property before the costs of doing so exceeds the value of the Property.

Borrower hereby indemnifies and saves Lender harmless of and from any and all loss, costs (including reasonable attorney's fees), liability and damage whatsoever incurred by Lender, by reason of any violation of any applicable statute, rule or regulation for the protection of the environment which occurs upon the Property or any adjacent parcels of real estate or by reason of the imposition of any governmental lien for the recovery of environmental cleanup costs expended by reason of such violation; provided that, to the extent that Lender is strictly liable under any such statute, Borrower's obligation to Lender under this indemnity shall likewise be without regard to fault on the part of Borrower with respect to the violation of law which results in liability to the Lender. Borrower further agrees that this indemnity shall continue and remain in full force and effect beyond the corm of the indebtedness or obligation which is secured by this Mortgage or Trust Deed and shall be terminated only when there is no Jurther obligation of any kind whether in law or in equity or other ise of Lender in connection with any such environmental clean up costs, environmental liens, or environmental matters involving the Property.

Borrower:

Terrence J. Doyle

x Paral 12. Dayle
Carol A. Doyle

90447503

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Serry Or Coot County Clark's Office